

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

NEVERSINK GENERAL STORE
and BRENDA TOMLINSON,
individually and on behalf of all others
similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

MOWI USA, LLC, MOWI DUCKTRAP,
LLC, MOWI USA HOLDING, LLC, and
MOWI ASA,

Defendants.

Case No.: 1:20-cv-09293-PAE

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL
OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>SECTION:</u>	<u>PAGE:</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND AND SETTLEMENT NEGOTIATIONS.....	2
III. THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	6
A. Certification of the Settlement Class	6
B. Relief for the Members of the Settlement Class	6
1. Monetary Relief	6
2. Business Practice Changes.....	8
3. Release	8
C. Service Awards and Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses	9
D. Settlement Notice.....	9
1. CAFA Notice	9
2. Class Notice	10
a. Programmatic Display Advertising.....	10
b. Social Media Advertising	11
c. Paid Search Campaign	12
d. Website and Toll-Free Telephone Number.....	12
3. Claims, Exclusions, Objections	13
a. Claims	13
b. Requests for Exclusion and Objections	14

- IV. LEGAL STANDARD..... 14
- V. ARGUMENT 16
 - A. The Settlement Administrator Provided Notice Pursuant to this Court’s Preliminary Approval Order and Satisfied Due Process as well as Rule 23. 16
 - B. The Settlement Class Should be Certified. 18
 - 1. The Settlement Terms are Fair, Adequate, and Reasonable, and Warrant Approval. 19
 - 2. The Settlement Agreement Meets the Requirements of Rule 23 and Should be Approved. 20
 - a. The Class Representatives and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class. 20
 - b. The Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length. 22
 - c. The Substantial Monetary Relief Provided for the Settlement Class is Adequate..... 23
 - i. The costs, risks, and delay of trial and appeal weigh in favor of preliminary approval. 25
 - ii. The effectiveness of any proposed method of distributing relief to the Settlement Class and processing class-member claims weighs in favor of preliminary approval. 27
 - iii. The terms of the proposed award of attorneys’ fees weigh in favor of preliminary approval..... 28
 - iv. There are no agreements required to be identified under Rule 23(e)(3)... 29
 - d. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other. 29
 - 3. The Settlement Also Warrants Approval in Light of the *Grinnell* Factors Traditionally Considered by Second Circuit Courts..... 29
 - a. *Grinnell* Factor 1: The complexity, expense, and likely duration of litigation weighs in favor of approval. 29
 - b. *Grinnell* Factor 2: Class reaction signals approval of the Settlement Agreement..... 30

- c. *Grinnell* Factor 3: The stage of litigation and discovery completed favors approval..... 31
- d. *Grinnell* Factors 4, 5, and 6: The risks of establishing liability, damages, and maintaining a class action through trial weigh in favor of Settlement approval..... 32
- e. *Grinnell* Factor 7: The ability of the Defendants to withstand a greater judgment is not at issue here. 33
- f. *Grinnell* Factors 8 and 9: The Settlement provides for substantial relief for the Settlement Class, especially in light of all attendant risks of litigation. ... 33

VI. CONCLUSION..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE(S):</u>
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	19
<i>Babcock v. C. Tech Collections, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-CV-3124 (MDG), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44548 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2017).....	27
<i>Baffa v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette Secs. Corp.</i> , 222 F.3d 52 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Banyai v. Mazur</i> , No. 00 Civ. 9806, 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22342 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 27, 2007).....	25
<i>Castagna v. Madison Square Garden, L.P.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 10211, 2011 WL 2208614 (S.D.N.Y. June 7, 2011).....	31
<i>Cicciarella v. Califia Farms, LLC</i> , No. 7:19-cv-08785-CS, 2020 WL 1320866 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 20, 2020).....	18, 22, 24
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	passim
<i>Cohen v. J.P. Morgan Chase & Co.</i> , 262 F.R.D. 153 (E.D.N.Y. 2009).....	16
<i>Cordes & Co. Fin. Servs. v. A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc.</i> , 502 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	15
<i>Denney v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Denney v. Jenkins & Gilchrist</i> , 230 F.R.D. 317 (S.D.N.Y. 2005), <i>aff'd in part & vacated in part</i> , 443 F.3d 253 (2d Cir. 2006).....	16
<i>Diaz v. E. Locating Serv. Inc.</i> , No. 10 Civ. 4082, 2010 WL 5507912 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 29, 2010).....	31
<i>Dupler v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 231 (E.D.N.Y. 2010).....	26
<i>Elkind v. Revlon Consumer Prods. Corp.</i> , No. 14-CV-2484(JS)(AKT), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24512 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2017).....	23
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....	32, 33
<i>Frohberg v. Cumberland Packing Corp.</i> , No. 14-cv-00748 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 6, 2016).....	22, 25
<i>Godson v. Eltman, Eltman, & Cooper, P.C.</i> , 328 F.R.D. 35 (W.D.N.Y. 2018).....	16

Hadel v. Gaucho, LLC, No. 15 Civ. 3706,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33085 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2016)..... 16

Hall v. ProSource Techs., LLC, No. 14-CV-2502 (SIL),
2016 WL 1555128 (E.D.N.Y. 2016). 17

Hernandez v. Immortal Rise, Inc., 306 F.R.D. 91 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)..... 17

In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000). 22, 32, 33

In re Cendant Corp. Litig., 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 31

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig., 414 F. Supp. 3d 686 (S.D.N.Y. 2019). 17, 20, 22

In re GSE Bonds Antitrust Litig., No. 19-cv-1704 (JSR),
2020 WL 3250593, slip. op. (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2020)..... 15, 20

In re Initial Pub. Offering Secs. Litig., 260 F.R.D. 81 (S.D.N.Y. 2009). 20

In re Interpublic Secs. Litig., No. 02 Civ. 6527,
2004 WL 2397190 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 26, 2004). 31

In re Ira Haupt & Co., 304 F. Supp. 917 (S.D.N.Y. 1969). 32

In re Luxottica Grp. S.P.A. Secs. Litig., 233 F.R.D. 306 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 16

In re Painewebber Ltd. P’ships Litig., 171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)..... 32

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019). 22

In re Tracfone Unlimited Serv. Plan Litig., 112 F. Supp. 3d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2015)..... 24

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig., 391 F.3d 516 (3d. Cir. 2004)..... 31

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp., No. 06 Civ. 6381,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4067 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010)..... 28

Lizondro-Garcia v. Kefi LLC, 300 F.R.D. 169 (S.D.N.Y. May 29, 2014). 15

Long v. HSBC USA Inc., No. 14-cv-6233 (HBP),
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 122655 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2015)..... 26

Maley v. Del Glob. Techs. Corp., 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002). 30

<i>Manley v. Midan Rest. Inc.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 1693, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43571 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	26
<i>Mayhew v. KAS Direct, LLC</i> , No. 7:16-cv-06981-VB (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2018).....	28
<i>Meredith Corp. v. SESAC, LLC</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 650 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).	25
<i>Morangelli v. Roto-Rooter Servs. Co.</i> , No. 10-cv-00876 (BMC), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 7414 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 6, 2014).	24
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).	17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).	16
<i>Puglisi v. TD Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 637 (GRB), 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 100668 (E.D.N.Y. July 30, 2015).....	28
<i>Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-9087 (KMK), 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 219060 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017).....	28
<i>Rapoport-Hecht v. Seventh Generation, Inc.</i> , No. 7:14-cv-09087-KMK, 2017 WL 5508915 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 28, 2017).	22
<i>RMED Int’l, Inc. v. Sloan’s Supermks., Inc.</i> , No. 94 Civ. 5587, 2003 WL 21136726 (S.D.N.Y. May 15, 2003).	30
<i>Shapiro v. JPMorgan Case & Co.</i> , No. 11-cv-7961 CM, 2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014).....	28
<i>Springer v. Code Rebel Corp.</i> , No. 16-cv-3492 (AJN), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 61155 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 10, 2018).....	16
<i>Torres v. Gristede’s Operating Corp.</i> , No. 04-CV-3316 (PAC), 2010 WL 2572937 (S.D.N.Y. June 1, 2010).	18
<i>Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).	32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).	passim
<i>Willix v. Healthfirst, Inc.</i> , No. 07-CV-1143 (ENV) (RER), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 21102 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 18, 2011).....	25
<i>Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 1531, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS135635 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 2014).....	25

Zeltser v. Merrill Lynch & Co., No. 13-cv-1531 FM,
 2014 WL 4816134 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 23, 3014)..... 28

STATUTES: **PAGE(S):**

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005 ("CAFA"), 28 U.S.C. § 1715(b). 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES: **PAGE(S):**

2 *McLaughlin on Class Actions* § 6:7 (15th ed. 2018). 22

Barbara J. Rothstein & Thomas E. Willging, Fed. Jud. Ctr.,
Managing Class Action Litigation: A Pocket Guide or Judges 27 (3d ed. 2010). 10, 18

RULES: **PAGE(S):**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a). 15, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b). 15, 18, 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c). 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e). passim

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)..... 27

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 15, 20
